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10 June 2019 
 

The General Manager  
Bayside Council 
PO Box 21 
Rockdale NSW 2216 
 
council@bayside.nsw.gov.au 

 

DA2018/151 - 238-242 Rocky Point Road, RAMSGATE 
Proposed demolition of existing buildings, construction of a 5 storey mixed use 

development comprising of 2 commercial tenancies and a boarding house containing 
70 rooms and basement car parking 

On behalf of our members, we write to object to DA2018/151, as described above. The 
reasons for our objections are outlined in detail below, however we ask the Bayside Planning 
Panel to see this Development Application for what it is, and seriously consider the 
implications on the social fabric of the locality and the social outcomes for potential 
residents of this boarding house.  

This Development Application is not about a developer wanting to provide affordable 
housing to genuine people in need. This developer does not have a social housing provider 
number. Once this boarding house is built there will be no law or regulation that sets a limit 
on the amount of rent the owner charges, to ensure it is actually ‘affordable’. Rooms within 
boarding houses of similar nature are currently being rented for up to $425/week. 

This is a developer who has decided they are financially far more better off to take 
advantage of the financial incentives of building a 70-room boarding house rather than the 
18 residential apartments they have already had approval to build on this site (in the exact 
same building footprint). 

The financial incentives the developer will benefit from by constructing a boarding house 
instead of residential apartments include; 

• Saving nearly $500,000 in Open Space Contributions payable to Bayside Council if they 
would have constructed 18 residential apartments. 

• Saving a substantial amount of money on paying the GST that they would have had to 
pay the Federal Government. 

• Saving a substantial amount of money on being exempt from paying Land Tax to the 
NSW State Government. 

The owner can rent out these 70 rooms for 10 years, and can then strata and sell these tiny 
cramped dwellings individually, paving the way for a new type of sub-standard living. 

• Having in mind that the previously approved 18 residential apartments, if sold once 
constructed would recoup stamp duty to the NSW State Government, which would 
now not happen for 10 years. 

It is clear that there is very little benefit to the community if this development application is 
approved and maximum benefit to the developer, who without being a social housing 
provider cannot guarantee genuine benefit to future tenants of this proposed boarding 
house. 

cont. 
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Our Association believes that this Development Application should be refused on the basis of 
the reasons outlined below:- 

1 – Excessively Large And Not Compatible With The Character Of The Local Area 

This development application is for one of the biggest boarding house developments so far 
proposed in the Sydney metropolitan area, in an area that is least suited for such a 
development. Ramsgate is a small town centre, with a population of approx 1400 people; 
not an urban hub. It does not have the infrastructure such as easy access to train stations, 
social services, universities and employment opportunities to support a large number of low-
income residents, some of who may require special support.  

According to an SBS documentary it was stated by Laurie Burgess, a former police 
officer that ‘Licensed boarding houses are protected by government legislation and 
provide accommodation to people with a disability - usually a mental illness or an 
intellectual disability.  But even licensed boarding houses don't provide secure tenure. 
Residents can be evicted with little notice, and rents can be raised with little warning.’  

Further, Ramsgate is zoned for low/medium density. It is clear that cramming up to 140 
people into a space originally designed for 18 residential apartments is not medium density 
and is in fact high density, without any supporting infrastructure or amenities. 

2 – Non-Compliance With Parking Rates As Set In The NSW Affordable Rental Housing SEPP 

This development does not provide a parking space for the On-site Manager as required by 
Clause 29(e)(iii) of the SEPP.  

3 – Building Height Is Beyond Restrictions By Up To 3.5 Metres (22%) 

The proposal exceeds the 16-metre height of building development standard as set down in 
the Rockdale Local Environmental Plan 2011 (LEP). 

• The roof structure over the walkway and common open space is up to 3.0metres 
above the maximum height limit. 

• The lift over-run and the fire stairs are up to 3.5metres above the maximum height limit, 
and  

• The balustrade and landscape planter box on the roof is up to 1.2metres above the 
height limit. 

There is no public benefit to allow the building to exceed the height limit set down in the 
Rockdale LEP 2011. 

The developer points to their previously approved Development Application with the same 
height level, and asks that the same non-compliance variation be granted to this 
development.  

However, this was on the basis that the previously approved DA did not generate any 
adverse environmental impacts. Clearly 140 people living in the same building footprint, as 
18 residential apartments will generate many more adverse impacts, notably noise impacts, 
particularly the roof-top terrace where up to 140 people could congregate, parking 
impacts, rubbish removal impacts. This development application should be refused on this 
basis, as this is a completely new and varied DA to the previously approved development, 
which will have many more adverse impacts on the surrounding areas. 

cont. 

 



	

3	
	

Founded in 1921 • www.kogarahbayprogress.org.au 
© 2019 Kogarah Bay Progress Association Inc 

ABN 35 156 859 010 

	

4 – Inadequate Solar Access Internally To the Ground Floor Communal Living Area 

The internal communal living space at ground level will receive NO solar access, leaving the 
communal roof-top open area, the main area to provide solar access for the tenants living in 
these tiny dwellings.  

This is contrary to Clause 29(2)(c) of the Affordable Housing SEPP, which requires at least one 
communal living room to receive a minimum 3 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 
3.00pm in mid-winter. The roof top terrace is open and not an enclosed living room. 

The ground floor communal living area is totally inadequate for its intended purpose and is 
more of a foyer/corridor than a communal living room. 

It must be noted that the roof-top terrace, acting as a communal living area, required to 
make this development application compliant, is in fact completely beyond the height 
restrictions in the LEP 2011.  

Secondly, the development is non-compliant in that it does not provide a minimum 8.0sqm 
of private open space area for the On-site Manager as required by Clause 29 (2)(d)(ii) of the 
Affordable Housing SEPP. 

5 – Non-Compliant with Building Code of Australia (BCA)  

It is apparent from the BCA report prepared by M.S.A. dated 21st January 2019 that the 
proposed mixed-use development does not comply with the BCA. 

The report highlights many areas where the building fails to comply with the regulations but 
the report also states that compliance can be achieved within the constraints of the current 
design, however there are still a number of areas that do no comply and will require a re-
design. 

As this building has been designed in accordance with the NSW Government’s Affordable 
Housing SEPP, one would assume that quite a few of the occupants would have a disability 
and may be non-ambulant.  It would therefore be a design requirement that the building 
would have more than the minimum 4 sole occupancy units ‘accessible’.  However, this 
building is completely non-compliant with the BCA and has NO accessible units and NO 
parking spaces compliant with the BCA requirements for people with disabilities.  

It only highlights our concern that the owner is more concerned with cramming 70 sole 
occupancy units into a limited floor space to realise maximum returns than providing 
affordable housing under the SEPP. 

Again it must be stressed that the ground floor communal living space is totally 
unacceptable in its current location within the access corridor.   

The three (3) sole occupancy units at ground floor level rely on this corridor space to egress 
the building therefore it is unsatisfactory that the only internal communal living area, which 
will be cluttered with tables and chairs, TV’s and other appliances eg: possibly refrigerators 
and microwaves, is positioned in this corridor space and could impede access from the 
occupants from the sole occupancy units.   

Further, if a smoke door is required by the BCA it will make this area quite dysfunctional for a 
communal living room. 

In summary, we urge the Bayside Planning Panel to refuse this development application 
outright on the basis that it is non-compliant with the NSW SEPP and Rockdale Council’s LEP 
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2011 and further it is non-compliant with the BCA, secondly that the development is not 
compatible with the character of the local area.  

Kind Regards 

 

 

Jeff Powys – Hon Secretary 

Kogarah Bay Progress Association Inc 

 

Cc: Bayside Councillors and Mr Steve Kamper, Member for Rockdale 


